## Jean E. Terkhorn

Occupant Name: Jean E. Terkhorn

Location: Section 3, Lot 13

Date of Birth: 2/3/1921

Date of Death: 5/7/2010

Date of Burial: 5/10/2010

Veteran: No

Lot Owner: Charles Vahl

Multiple Occupants: No

Comment:





Jean E. Terkhorn, 89, of Seymour, Indiana, passed away at 11:58 a.m. Friday, May 7, 2010 at Lutheran Community Home, Seymour.

Jean was a member of St. Peter's Lutheran Church of Brownstown. She had been employed with Brownstown Central Community School Corporation for many years and had previously owned Curly Cue Beauty Shop and Buzz's Marathon Service Station in Brownstown. She was active in several local card clubs.

Born February 3, 1921, in Brownstown, she was the daughter of the late Charles G. and Martha E. VonDielingen Vahl. On October 18, 1943, at St. Peter's Lutheran Church in Brownstown, she married Omer H. "Buzz" Terkhorn who preceded in death June 21, 2004.

Survivors include two brothers-in-law, Lee Herekamp, Brownstown, and Henry K. (Imogene) Terkhorn, Jr., of Seymour; three sisters-in-law, Irene Terkhorn, Seymour, Mary Ann Grelle, Seymour, and Joan Terkhorn, of Columbus; and several nieces and nephews. She was preceded in death by her parents, husband, and one sister, Mildred "Midge" Herekamp.

Funeral service for Jean E. Terkhorn will be conducted at 10:30 a.m. Tuesday, May 11, 2010 at St. Peter's Lutheran Church, Brownstown, with Rev. Charles A. Groth officiating. Interment will follow at Fairview Cemetery, Brownstown.

Visitation will be held from 4 p.m. until 8 p.m. Monday, May 10, at Spurgeon Funeral Home, Inc., of Brownstown, and from 9:30 a.m. Tuesday until time of service at the church.

Memorials may be written to St. Peter's Lutheran Church Ladies Aid or the Lutheran Community Home.